
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Tuesday 

17 January 2012 
Town Hall,  

Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 13: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 8) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 2) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Frederick Thompson 
(Chairman) 
Becky Bennett (Vice-
Chair) 
Robert Benham 
Osman Dervish 
Steven Kelly 
Eric Munday 
Roger Ramsey 
Michael White 
 

Clarence Barrett 
Gillian Ford 
 

Keith Darvill 
Paul McGeary 
 

Jeffrey Tucker 
 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Grant Söderberg 01708 433091 
grant.soderberg@havering.gov.uk 

 
 

Public Document Pack



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE & SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) - receive 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  Members may still declare an interest in an item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Committee held on 9 November 

2011, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL - REVIEW OF MEETING ARRANGEMENTS 

(Pages 7 - 10) 
 
 Members are invited to consider whether to make further changes to arrangements for Annual 

Council. 
 

6 PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FURTHER REVIEW OF 
ARRANGEMENTS (SECOND REPORT) (Pages 11 - 14) 

 
 Members are invited to consider further arrangements for public access to meetings in the 

Chamber and decide what additional security measures might be necessary. 
 

7 APPOINTMENT OF NOMINATIVE TRUSTEE TO THE ROMFORD COMBINED 
CHARITY (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
 Members are reminded about the forthcoming end of tenure of the present Member and are 

invited to consider whom to appoint as a replacement trustee. 
 

8 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCE PROCEDURE RULES (Pages 

17 - 32) 
 
 Members are invited to consider the amendments to the Finance Procedure Rules and decide 

whether to recommend those changes to Council. 
 



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 
 
 
 

 

9 URGENT  BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by reason of 

special circumstances which shall be specified in the minutes, that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�	����������	��������
�����
������������������������
����������� !""�#$%&!��'��%"(�)�*�

�
+��,��-.�
�
�	����//	���
�
���,����-�������0)�
�

����������	
��
������
�����������������������������
�
����������������
������������������ ��
����!
�����
����������"��������#�����$��������������	������
�

��,����-,1����0)�
�

���������������������#������������
�

/���0�����0)�
�

����
�%�����������$�&�� �#�����
�

����)�����-���,����-,�
���0)�

'�((����	&�����
�

�
�
	
����)���������������������(���������*�
�
	
���
���������������� ��������(��
�������������������������������+����*�
�
,� ���������

�
	
�� ��&�����(��
��������+�
�������-���
�������./00�)�����

�����������
���������������������+��������
���
������*�
�

1� +�	+	��2� ��3� +��/��������4� �	������������� '� 3
��
���
�	����/��	��	�������
�
	
�� ��&������ ����������� (��� 2�+����� 
��� ��������� 
&����
��� 
��
������
(�����)�$��������������������&������� (���3������+�� �)���(�)
��
�)�&������
)
�����)��
����
������&+
��)��
����
����
�������������+�3������+�����
������(�
�������� ������+� 4� %�+��
��*� �  ������� )���� ������ ��� ��������� �
����

��
�����������
���������5����������������������������)
��
�
[...]
����������&���&�����*�
�

 ��������5
��������
���
�������
����
�����&��������)
����������&������?����
%�������A���<&�����(&��
����5�����������������
�����&������
�������������
�����
��&������&�������������
��������
���)��
����&�����������+����&��
�)��
���
)����������������
�������&+
�*�

�

	
�������������+����� �����(��� �
��������� �������)� (&��
��� �������
� ������
&�������������&��
�)�����%���������)�����������������
�����&�����*�
�
�

09� ����2�������	��
���	��������	���
�
	
�� ��������+�"((������&���������
��(����)��+��������&���������������������
�
����������������������
��
�)�����(��
��(����)��+:�

�������� ��������
	
��3�����(���+�����������$����������$������+��
	
��7����������
��(�25��&������D�+�������%������������������������
	
��3�����(�%�����
����������&�����+���������

�
���	/��2.�

�

������	����2��	��	����/��
����
���
��+����&����������
�
�� ��������+�"((����8����
�����������
���*�

�

� �
�
�
�

� �6�������
�

�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

  

GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 
17 January 2012 

REPORT 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL – 
review of meeting arrangements 
 

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
01708 432442 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member 
Support Manager 
ian.buckmaster@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432431 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To review the arrangements for the 
Annual Meeting 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no significant direct financial 
implications  

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [x] 

 

 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 

This report is submitted as requested by the Committee, to review the 
arrangements for the Annual Meeting of the Council. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION 

 
 

That the Committee RECOMMEND to the Council: 
 

1 The changes, if any, to be proposed in the arrangements for the 
Annual Meeting of the Council. 

  

2 That the conferment of civic awards be dealt with before the Leader’s 
Statement. 

 

3 That the Monitoring Officer be authorised to make all consequential 
changes to the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 

 
Arrangements for the Annual Meeting 
 

1 In January 2011, the Committee reviewed arrangements for the meetings of 
the Council.  It was agreed, among other things, that the arrangements for 
the Annual Council should be changed. 

 

2 For some years, it had been the practice for the Annual Meeting to be 
concerned solely with civic and “housekeeping” matters: the election of the 
Mayor, the conferment of civic awards, the appointment of Committees and 
their Chairmen etc, and receiving a statement relating to the work of the 
year ahead from the Leader. 

 

3 Members were concerned that the absence of other, ordinary business from 
the Annual Meeting meant that there was a four month gap in dealing with 
such business, as Council did not otherwise meet between the end of March 
and the end of July. 

 

4 It was therefore agreed that the Annual Meeting should revert to dealing 
with ordinary business as well as the business customarily dealt with at it 
and that, to facilitate doing so, the meetings should start at 7pm rather than 
7.30pm, with a break between “Annual Meeting” business and ordinary 
business. 

 

5 In the event, the volume of ordinary business presented at the Annual 
Meeting this year was such that it was not possible to move to the debate of 
Members’ motions until after 10pm, leaving insufficient time in some 
Members’ view to ensure that a proper debate would follow.  Those motions 
were therefore withdrawn and debated, in amended forms, at the July 
meeting. 

 

6 At its meeting in September 2011, the Committee agreed to look again at 
the Annual Meeting arrangements and this report is submitted accordingly. 

Page 8



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 

 
7 The holding of the Annual Meeting is a statutory requirement.  It is the 

meeting at which the Mayor must be elected and, customarily, other 
appointments are dealt with.  It tends to be more of a civic event than other 
Council meetings. 

 

8 It was agreed when the Annual Meeting arrangements were reviewed that 
meetings would start at the earlier time of 7pm.  Unlike ordinary meetings, 
the Council Procedure Rules allow Annual Meetings to continue indefinitely, 
until all business is finished.  That does not preclude the Mayor deciding, as 
a matter of principle, that once the meeting has been going for some time it 
might be appropriate to shorten the time allowed for debate. 

 

9 There are several options that the Committee may wish to consider: 

• To hold an ordinary meeting a short time following the Annual Meeting, 
say by no later than mid-June: this could be done by - 

o convening two separate meetings: the Annual Meeting for civic 
business only, and a subsequent ordinary meeting  

o convening the Annual Meeting with ordinary business and adjourning 
(to a pre-arranged date) at some convenient point during the meeting, 
determined at the time 

o convening the Annual Meeting with ordinary business and adjourning 
(to a pre-arranged date) at a specific point in the meeting, such as on 
completion of the civic business and Leader’s statement 

(there are no obvious risks to these possible approaches but there would 
clearly need to be agreement as to when the second meeting would take 
place).   

• To leave the arrangements as they are: there would continue to be a 
mixture of “Annual Meeting”, civic business and ordinary business.  The 
risk would be that the amount of business likely to need to be transacted 
would require the meeting to continue until a very late hour. 

• To revert to the previous practice of having no ordinary business at the 
Annual Meeting, with the meetings either side, as now, in March and 
July (the risk then being that there would be a four-month gap between 
successive meetings for ordinary business). 

• To revert to the previous practice of having no ordinary business at the 
Annual Meeting but to put the March meeting back to, say, mid-April, 
and bring the July meeting forward to early in that month.  That would 
reduce the gap between meetings by a month or so, although the gap 
between the January meeting and the next would increase from two 
months to around two and a half to three months and there would also 
be a greater gap between the July and September meetings. 

 

10 The Committee is requested, therefore, to indicate what (if any) change in 
the Council’s Constitution it wishes to propose to Council. 

 

Page 9



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 

Conferment of civic awards 
 
11 The Council Procedure Rules (CPRs) provide for the conferment of civic 

awards at certain meetings.  Other than in the year of municipal elections, 
the Council is invited to consider the conferment of the Honorary Freedom of 
the Borough at the Annual Meeting.  The CPRs currently specify that this be 
done as part of the ordinary business of the Council, following the 
completion of the civic business and receipt of the Leader’s Statement.  

 

12 The conferment of the Honorary Freedom is, however, clearly a civic matter 
rather than one for ordinary business and, accordingly, it is suggested that 
the order of business at the Annual Meeting be altered, so that the 
conferment is dealt with immediately before the Leader’s Statement. 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 
Human resources implications and risks 
 

No implications or risks for human resources arise from this report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks 
 

No implications or risks for equalities arise from this report 
 
Information and Communications Technology Implications 
 

No implications or risks for ICT arise from this report. 
  
Financial implications and risks 
 

The current cost of servicing Council meetings is met from within existing 
resources.  No significant financial implications or risks are expected as a result of 
this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks 
 

The Council has a statutory obligation to meet in May for the Annual Meeting.  
Noting in the report departs from that. 
 

The format and conduct of Council meetings is a matter within the Council’s 
control. 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
There are no background papers 

Page 10



 

 

GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 
17 January 2012 

REPORT 

 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL 
CHAMBER – further review of 
arrangements (second report) 

CMT Lead: 
 

Ian Burns 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive 
01708 432442 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member 
Support Manager 
ian.buckmaster@havering.gov.uk 
01708 432431 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Members of the public have a statutory 
right to attend meetings of Council, 
Cabinet and Committees. The limited 
accommodation available in the Council 
Chamber means that public use of some 
areas of it must be restricted.  
 

Financial summary: 
 

There are no financial implications  

 
 
 

SUMMARY 
 

 
At the last meeting, the Committee agreed changes to the rules about the 
admission of the public to areas of the Council Chamber for Council and 
Cabinet meetings, following then recent incidents of disruption. 
 

This report now deals with the admission of the public to meetings of the 
Regulatory Services Committee and Highways Advisory Committee and to 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearings. 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 11



Governance Committee, 17 January 2011 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
 
That the public continue to be admitted to the Council Chamber and gallery for 
meetings of the Regulatory Services and Highways Advisory Committees and 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearings but that arrangements be made to install 
the security measures referred to in this report as soon as practicable. 
  
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

1 The Committee is reminded that there is a statutory right of access by 
members of the public to all meetings, other than those where confidential or 
exempt business is to be transacted.  That right is, however, not absolute: the 
Council has no obligation to admit the public when numbers are so large that 
they cannot all reasonably be accommodated – for example, where the 
numbers are in excess of those permitted access in accordance with a fire risk 
assessment. 

 

2 Moreover, in the event of a meeting being disrupted, there is a common law 
right to exclude those causing the disruption and, if judged necessary, any 
member of the public in attendance. 

 

3 Several incidents have occurred recently: in particular, a meeting of the 
Regulatory Services Committee was seriously affected by disorder, to the 
extent that police assistance was required when the personal safety of some 
Members and officers was compromised. 

 
Proposed new arrangements  
 

4 Although rare, from time to time, very large numbers of people attend 
meetings of the Committees and Sub-Committee: occasionally, indeed, more 
people attend than can safely be accommodated.  Although it would be open 
to the relevant Chairman to exclude the public at that point, Chairmen have 
always preferred that some form of overspill arrangement be made, or that 
people attending for a specific application to be dealt with be asked to wait 
outside the Chamber (usually in a Committee Room) until the item in which 
they are interested is reached. 

 

5 Accordingly, it would be impracticable to restrict public attendance to the 
balcony alone, or for that matter to the gallery. 

 

6 Recognising this, at the Committee meetings it i
[...]
 existing designation policy affects the right of persons to have access 
to meetings at which they can be physically accommodated, nor is it likely that any 
change proposed and agreed will affect their rights.  Where necessary, the Council 
provides overspill accommodation at which the events of a meeting can be viewed 
and heard by CCTV and audio links. 
 
Human Resources Implication and Risks 
 

There are no implications or risks for Human Resources.  The availability of clear 
guidelines on the use of the different areas within the Chamber assists staff deal with 
awkward situations. 
 

The Council has an obligation to protect the health and safety of Members, officers 
and members of the public attending meetings.  In the event of disruption, the 
measures proposed should deter any individual intent on mischief. 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
There are no background papers 

Page 14



 

  

GOVERNANCE 

COMMITTEE 
17 January 2011 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

APPOINTMENT OF NOMINATIVE 

TRUSTEE OF ROMFORD COMBINED 

CHARITY 
 

CMT Lead: 

 

Ian Burns, Acting Assistant Chief 
Executive – Legal and Democratic 
Services 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster, Committee 
Administration & Member Support 
Manager, 01708 432431 
ian.buckmaster@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 

None applicable  

Financial summary: 
 

There are no financial implications 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 

Objectives 

 
Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 
 

 
 
The Romford Combined Charity is a small, local charity which makes grants 
for the relief of poverty etc.  It has seven Trustees: one ex officio - the Vicar of 
St Edward’s CofE Church, Romford (who chairs the Trustees); four 
nominative - appointed for four year terms by the Council; and two co-optative 
- who are co-opted for five year terms by the other five Trustees. 
 

The term of office of Councillor Osman Dervish, who succeeded Ms Christine 
Hunnable (a former Clerk of the Trustees), has expired.  Councillor Dervish is 
not eligible for re-appointment. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 15



Governance Committee, 17 January 2011 

 

 

 
At its meeting in October 2010, the Committee asked the Charity to consider 
alternative arrangements for its administration.  Hitherto, the Charity had been 
administered by Council staff in the course of their normal duties but 
Members considered that that time for that could no longer be spared. 
 

The Charity made enquiries of the Havering Housing Trust (a charity having a 
similar background) but, after consideration, the Trust declined to become 
involved with the Charity.  Enquiries are now in hand of other charitable 
organisations as to whether they would be willing to administer the Charity. 
 
  

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 

Human resources implications and risks 
 

No implications or risks for the human resources arise from this report. 

  

Equalities implications and risks 
 

No implications or risks for the environment arise from this report 

 

Financial implications and risks 
 

No financial implications or risks arise from this report. 
 

Legal implications and risks 
 
No legal implications or risks arise from this report. 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1 That a nominative Trustee be appointed in succession to Councillor 

Osman Dervish. 
 

2 That the current position regarding the administration of the Charity be 
noted. 

 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
The Charity’s deed of trust. 

 
 

Page 16



 

 

GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE 
17 January 2012 

REPORT 
 

 

Subject Heading: 
 
 

AMENDMENTS TO THE 
CONSTITUTION – Finance Procedure 
Rules 

CMT lead: Ian Burns 
Acting Assistant Chief Executive, Legal & 
Democratic Services – 2442 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Ian Buckmaster 
Committee Administration & Member 
Support Manager – 2431 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Constitutional amendments 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no relevant financial 
implications 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [X] 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 

 
1. While the Monitoring Officer has the power to make amendments to the 

Constitution in certain limited circumstances other amendments are dealt with 
under Part 1 Article 4.02 paragraph (a) of the Constitution, which provides that 
only the Council will exercise the function of adopting and changing the 
Constitution. 
 

2. Part 3 Section 1 paragraph 1.2 of the Constitution provides that this Committee 
will 
 

a. monitor and review the operation of the Constitution to ensure that the 
views and principles of the Constitution are given full effect 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



b. make recommendations to the Council about amending the Constitution 
 

3. Recent applications of the Constitution have identified a number of areas where 
small amendments or additions to various delegated powers would assist the 
delivery of the Council’s work. 

 
 

  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That the Committee RECOMMEND to Council that the revised Financial Procedure 
Rules be adopted.  
 
 

       REPORT DETAIL 
 
 
 
1 The Financial Procedure Rules (in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution) were 

revised and updated in 2010, as part of the review of the Constitution then 
undertaken. 

 

2 A further review has recently been completed and the Committee is now 
invited to approve the revised version, as set out in the appendix. 

 
 
 

IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 
 
 

Fina
[...]
st be consulted by 
Responsible Officers as soon as they become aware of any matters in 
their service areas, which could materially affect the Council’s budget and 
which cannot be contained within existing approved budgets of the service 
area. 
 

The Group Director Finance & Commerce is responsible for ensuring that 
Cabinet is suitably informed of the financial position during the course of 
the year. 
 

The Responsible Officers are responsible for all expenditure funded 
through grants from external departments and bodies, and for ensuring 
that monies are expended in a timely manner and in accordance with grant 
conditions. No commitment should be given to incurring expenditure 
beyond that contained within approved budget allocations. 

 
6 Budget Virements 

 

Budget virements are required when a change to Council policy and/or 
service delivery requires resources to be reallocated, or when additional 
resources are received, or to meet any anticipated budgetary shortfalls. 

Page 22



APPENDIX 

Revenue virements are subject to the following authorisation process: 
 

(a) Virements in excess of £1 million will require Cabinet 
approval. 

 

(b) Virements between £500,000 and up to £1 million will require 
approval by the relevant Cabinet Members. 

 

(c) Virements between £250,000 and up to £500,000 that are 
key decisions will require approval by the relevant Cabinet 
Members. 

 

(d) Virements between £250,000 and up to £500,000 that are 
not key decisions will require approval by the CMT member 
and the Group Director Finance & Commerce. 

 

(e) All other virements will need to comply with procedures 
specified by the Group Director Finance & Commerce. 

 
Capital virements are subject to the following authorisation process: 

 

(a) Virements in excess of £1 million will require Cabinet 
approval. 

 

(b) Virements between £500,000 and up to £1 million will require 
approval by the relevant Cabinet Members. 

 

(c) Virements between £250,000 a
[...]
ust be carried out prior to entering into 
any form of private fund arrangement and due consideration should be 
given to any necessary measures to safeguard both the funds and the 
Council’s interests.   

 

Page 32


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL - Review of meeting arrangements
	6 PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - Further review of arrangements (second report)
	7 APPOINTMENT OF NOMINATIVE TRUSTEE TO THE ROMFORD COMBINED CHARITY
	8 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - Finance Procedure Rules
	const amendsAppx




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
17 January 2012 (7.30 - 8.55 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Frederick Thompson (Chairman), Becky Bennett (Vice-
Chair), Osman Dervish, Steven Kelly, Michael White, 
+Sandra Binion, +Garry Pain and +Lynden Thorpe 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Clarence Barrett and Gillian Ford 
 

Labour Group 
 

Keith Darvill and Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robert Benham, Eric 
Munday, Roger Ramsey and Jeffrey Tucker. 
 

Councillors +Garry Pain, +Sandra Binion and +Lynden Thorpe substituted for 
Councillors Robert Benham, Roger Ramsey and Eric Munday respectively and 
Councillor +David Durant substituted for Councillor Jeffrey Tucker.  
 
 
14 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2011 were agreed as a 
true record and signed by the Chairman after the clerk had confirmed that 
the voting records had been corrected in the copy presented for 
signature. 
 
 

15 AMENDMENTS TO THE CONSTITUTION - FINANCE PROCEDURE 
RULES  
 
The Committee was informed that elements of the Finance Procedure Rules 
(FPR), (notably the Closedown of Accounts) reviewed two years previously 
now required adjustment in order to reflect recent changes in legislation. 
 

A Member queried the need for changing the FPR as they had been set up 
to function independently of economic changes.  He was assured that they 



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 
 

 

remained robust, but that the legal framework in which they operated had 
changed. 
 

Another Member queried why there appeared to be a discrepancy in 
authorisation in connection with certain virements.  The Committee was 
reminded that the apparent discrepancies were in part due to the manner in 
which the FPR was set up, but that the FPR as a whole was consistent. 
 

A motion to add wording of a paragraph within the Budget Management 
section so that it read: 
 

“The Group Director, Finance and Commerce is responsible for ensuring 
that Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny and elected Members are suitably 
informed of the financial position during the course of the year” was 
proposed.   
 

The motion was put to the vote and was LOST 5 votes to 8. 
For: Councillors Clarence Barrett, Keith Darvill, David Durant, 

Gillian Ford and Paul McGeary  
Against: Councillors Becky Bennett, Sandra Binion, Osman Dervish, 

Steven Kelly, Garry Pain, Frederick Thompson, Lynden 
Thorpe, and Michael White 

 

The report as a whole was then put to a vote 
 

For: Councillors Becky Bennett, Sandra Binion, Keith Darvill, 
Osman Dervish, Steven Kelly, Paul McGeary, Garry Pain, 
Frederick Thompson, Lynden Thorpe and Michael White 
voted in favour of the motion 
Councillors Clarence Barrett, David Durant and Gillian Ford 
abstained  
Therefore the vote was CARRIED by 10 votes to nil. 

 

The Committee therefore RECOMMENDED to Council that the revised 
Financial Procedure Rules should be adopted without change.  
 
 

16 ANNUAL MEETING OF THE COUNCIL - REVIEW OF MEETING 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
Members were reminded that at the meeting of the Committee held on 7 
September 2011, they had considered events at the Annual Meeting of 
Council held in May 2011 and had asked for a report on options for 
improvements in the arrangements for Annual Meetings. 
 

Various options were presented and explored.  Following discussion, the 
consensus was that, as an experiment for 2012, a second meeting – within 
a month of Annual Council – would be the way forward and that the 
Committee should revisit the issue after that meeting. 
 
RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO COUNCIL 
 



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 
 

 

1 That the conferment of awards at the Annual Meeting of the Council 
be considered civic business and dealt with before the statement by 
the Leader of the Council, and that the Council Procedure Rules 
(CPR) be amended by moving paragraph (h) of CPR 1 to follow 
immediately after paragraph (e), and re-numbering the current 
paragraphs (f) and (g) accordingly. 

 

2 That, for 2012/13, the following adjustments be made: 
 

(a) That the business of the Annual Meeting of the Council in May 
be confined to civic business (Part 1 of CPR 1) and other 
business appropriate to the Annual Meeting (paragraphs (h) 
and (i) of Part 2 of that CPR), that the meeting commence at 
7.30pm rather than 7pm, that the Leader’s statement be taken 
as the final item of business and that the meeting terminate on 
conclusion of the statement; 

 

(b) That an additional ordinary meeting of the Council be held on 
13 June to consider the remaining business specified in Part 2 
of CPR 1 (ordinary business at the Annual Meeting) and that 
there be opportunity for debate about the Leader’s statement; 

 

(c) That the Mayor be authorised to determine the timetable for 
the submission of any motion or amendment relating to the 
Leader’s statement for the meeting of 13 June as if the final 
paragraph of CPR 4.1 (arrangements for extraordinary 
meetings) applied to the meeting; and 

 

(d) That so far as necessary to achieve the purposes of these 
proposals, Part 2 of CPR 1 be suspended for the 2012 Annual 
Meeting but be applied to the additional ordinary meeting 
(rather than CPR2 (ordinary meetings)).  

 

Note of the Chief Executive - Having regard to the need to give due notice 
of business at the proposed additional meeting and to the Queen’s Diamond 
Jubilee Celebrations at the beginning of June, the earliest practicable date 
for that meeting would be Wednesday 13 June and it was proposed to 
Council  that the meeting be held that day. 
 
 

17 PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE COUNCIL CHAMBER - FURTHER REVIEW 
OF ARRANGEMENTS (SECOND REPORT)  
 
Following an incident at a meeting of the Regulatory Services Committee in 
October 2011, several Members had expressed concern about their 
personal safety.  The report now before the Committee put forward possible 
measures for improving Members’ security within the Chamber.  
 

Following discussion, Members concluded that any risk to the personal 
safety was outweighed by the need to maintain a proper link between 
Members and those attending meetings in exercise of their democratic 
rights.  Members expressed the view that it was the responsibility of 



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 
 

 

individual Councillors to conduct themselves in a proper manner when in 
public and to set an example.  
 
The Committee agreed that it would not be necessary to implement further 
security measures within the Council Chamber. 
 
 

18 APPOINTMENT OF NOMINATIVE TRUSTEE TO THE ROMFORD 
COMBINED CHARITY  
 
The Committee received a report reminding it that the term of office for 
Councillor Osman Dervish had come to an end and that until the future of 
the charity should be determined, it was the duty of the Committee to 
nominate a successor. 
 

Councillor Sandra Binion was proposed and seconded.  There were no 
other nominations and, as she expressed a willingness to accept the 
nomination, Committee: 
 

RESOLVED: 
 

To 
 

1 Appoint Councillor Sandra Binion as nominative 
Trustee in succession to Councillor Osman Dervish. 

 

2 Note the current position regarding the 
administration of the Charity. 

 
 

19 URGENT  BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman announced that two issues had been brought to his attention 
for inclusion since the publication of the agenda.  Considering them to be of 
an urgent nature, he was allowing them to be considered by the Committee. 
 

A member raised a query relating to the presence during deliberation by an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee of a requisitioned matter of the Cabinet 
member who had been invited to appear before it to clarify points of detail.  
At the meeting in question, the Cabinet Member had declined to withdraw, 
stating that he had a right to be present during the deliberations.  The 
Member stated that he had thought this had been incorrect and although the 
Chairman had urged the Cabinet member to withdraw, he continued to 
refuse.  The Member had subsequently sought clarification on the point and 
asked what the position was as stated in the Constitution.   
 

The Committee was informed that Cabinet members could attend Overview 
& Scrutiny meetings in connection with requisitions, but this was at the 
invitation of the Chairman and that they could speak freely during the 
discussion but, when the Committee indicated that it was intending to 
deliberate the matter, the Cabinet member was obliged to withdraw.  



Governance Committee, 17 January 2012 

 
 

 

Officers confirmed that the appropriate portion of the Constitution would be 
made available to Members after the meeting. 
 

The second matter was in respect of the legal position of Cabinet members 
speaking on topics within their portfolios in Regulatory Services Committee 
meetings.  The Member asked for clarification as to whether it was 
appropriate for a Cabinet member to speak on projects where the Council 
itself had an interest.  He added that he had received Counsel’s opinion that 
this would not be proper. 
 

The Committee took the view that legal advice was necessary on this and 
asked the Acting Assistant Chief Executive to provide a report in due course 
on the subject.  
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

